

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MARTIN HOWARD, Individually and on)	Civ. Action No. 2:17-cv-01057-MRH
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	(Consolidated)
)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
vs.)	
)	
ARCONIC INC., KLAUS KLEINFELD,)	
WILLIAM F. OPLINGER, ROBERT S.)	
COLLINS, ARTHUR D. COLLINS, JR.,)	
KATHRYN S. FULLER, JUDITH M.)	
GUERON, MICHAEL G. MORRIS, E.)	
STANLEY O'NEAL, JAMES W. OWENS,)	
PATRICIA F. RUSSO, SIR MARTIN)	
SORRELL, RATAN N. TATA, ERNESTO)	
ZEDILLO, MORGAN STANLEY & CO.)	
LLC, CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA))	
LLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS)	
INC., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., J.P.)	
MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, BNP)	
PARIBAS SECURITIES CORP.,)	
MITSUBISHI UFJ SECURITIES (USA),)	
INC., RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, and)	
RBS SECURITIES INC.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. NATURE OF THE ACTION 3

 A. Procedural History of the Litigation 3

 1. The Initial Complaint and the Lead Plaintiff Appointment Process 3

 2. Lead Counsel’s Investigation and the Amended Complaints 4

 3. Motions to Dismiss and for Certification of Interlocutory Appeal 5

 4. Discovery and Class Certification 5

 5. Mediation 6

 B. Summary of Key Terms of the Proposed Settlement..... 6

 1. Relief to Class Members and the Settlement Fund 6

 2. Class Notice and Settlement Administration 7

 3. Papers in Support of the Settlement, Award of Lead Counsel Fees and Expenses, and Plaintiffs’ Compensatory Awards 8

 4. Objections and Opt-Outs..... 8

 5. Termination of the Settlement 9

III. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(E)..... 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 10

 1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class and the Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations..... 10

 2. The Settlement Is an Excellent Result for the Class 13

 3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv)..... 15

 4. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably 17

 B. Certification of The Settlement Class for Settlement Purposes Is Appropriate.... 17

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 18

 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 20

 3. Lead Counsel Should Be Appointed Counsel for the Settlement Class ... 22

 4. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form and Method of Notice ... 22

V. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	20
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Bradburn Parent Tchr. Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	16
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	12
<i>Doherty v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2916494 (D.N.J. June 25, 2014).....	20
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....	9
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)	14
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	24
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20

In re CIGNA Corp.,
2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....12, 13

In re Cigna Corp Sec. Litig.,
2006 WL 2433779 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2006)18

In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....17, 19

In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F. Supp. 2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)16

In re Heckmann Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 2456104 (D. Del. June 6, 2013).....21

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....14

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....16

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)16

In re Nat. Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....18

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.,
307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....13, 24

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....13, 14, 16

In re: Petrobras Sec. Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016), *aff’d in part, vacated in part sub nom.*, 862
F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....11

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig.,
921 F.2d 1330 (3d Cir. 1990).....10

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010).....10

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)9

<i>In re Valeant Pharm. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 358611 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2021)	12
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	11, 13
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell International Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022)	11, 16
<i>Kanefsky v. Honeywell International Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-15536 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2022).....	24
<i>Kress v. Fulton Bank, N.A.</i> , 2021 WL 9031639 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2021)	19
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. The Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013)	16
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	24
<i>Nafar v. Hollywood Tanning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3821776 (D.N.J. Aug. 12, 2008)	22
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Osgood v. Harrah’s Entmt., Inc.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 115 (D.N.J. 2001).....	20
<i>Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa</i> , 333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019).....	21
<i>Smith v. Suprema Specialties, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1217980 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007)	21
<i>Steele v. Welch</i> , 2005 WL 3801469 (E.D. Pa. May 20, 2005)	12
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 4, 19

<i>Thomas v. MagnaChip Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 4750628 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2017).....	9
<i>Villella v. Chem. and Mining Co. of Chile Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 84 F. App'x 257 (3d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	16
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §77z-1.....	1
15 U.S.C. §78u-4	1, 17, 23
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715	7
PSLRA	12, 24
Securities Act of 1933.....	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 10b-5.....	4
Treas. Reg. §1.468B-1	6
Other Authorities	
7A Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 2d</i> , § 1788 (1986).....	21
